Proposed Dividend on Equity Shares 0.00  0.00  

Tax on proposed Dividend 0.00  0.00  

Transfer to Statutory Reserve 58.77 32.39 

Transfer to General Reserve 0.00 0.00 

2. STATE OF COMPANY'S AFFAIRS:  

The Company has posted a net profit of Rs.2,93,81,343/- (Two Crore Ninety-Three Lakhs Eighty One Thousand 
Three Hundred and Forty-three Rupees Only) for the financial year ended 31-Mar-2024. 

3. CHANGE IN NATURE OF BUSINESS, IF ANY: 

There are no changes in the business of the Company. 

4. DIVIDEND: 

No Dividend was declared for the current financial year due to conservation of Profits for expansion and growth.

[...]

Rs.4,00,00,000/- (Rupees Four Crore only) divided into 40,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each and  
Rs.1,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Only) divided into 10,00,000 Preference Shares of Rs.10/- each. 

 Subscribed, Issued and Paid up Capital of the Company, Rs.2,49,16,000/-, for the period ended 31st March, 2024: 
Rs.2,49,16,000/- (Rupees Two Crore Forty Nine Lakh Sixteen Thousand only) divided into 24,91,600 Equity Shares 
of Rs.10/- each. 

There are no change share capitals of the Company during the financial year 2023-24. 

31. SHARES: 

a. BUY BACK OF SECURITIES 

The Company has not bought back any of its securities during the year under review.